

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLORADO

Civil Action No. 11-cv-02142-WYD-BNB

CHARLES D. SWANSON, derivatively on behalf of JANUS CAPITAL GROUP, INC.,

Plaintiff,

v.

RICHARD M. WEIL,  
STEVEN L. SCHEID,  
TIMOTHY K. ARMOUR,  
PAUL F. BALSER,  
G. ANDREW COX,  
JEFFREY J. DIERMEIER,  
J. RICHARD FREDERICKS,  
DEBORAH R. GATZEK,  
LAWRENCE E. KOCHARD,  
ROBERT T. PARRY,  
JOCK PATTON,  
GLENN S. SCHAFER,  
JONATHAN D. COLEMAN,  
GREGORY A. FROST,  
JAMES P. GOFF, and  
R. GIBSON SMITH,

Defendants.

and

JANUS CAPITAL GROUP, INC.,

Nominal Defendant.

---

MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF INDIVIDUAL DEFENDANTS'  
MOTION TO DISMISS

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|   | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| INTRODUCTION .....  | 1           |
| ARGUMENT.....   | 4           |
| I. LEGAL STANDARDS .....  | 4           |
| II. THE COMPLAINT FAILS TO STATE A CLAIM FOR BREACH OF FIDUCIARY DUTY (COUNTS II-IV).....               | 4           |
| A. Plaintiff Fails To Plead a Breach of Loyalty .....   | 5           |
| B. The Complaint Fails To Plead a Breach of Good Faith .....  | 6           |
| C. Plaintiff Fails To Plead a Breach of Care.....   | 9           |
| D. Plaintiff’s Disclosure Allegations Fail To State a Breach of Fiduciary Duty .....                    | 10          |
| III. PLAINTIFF FAILS TO STATE A CLAIM FOR VIOLATION OF SECTION 14(A) OF THE EXCHANGE ACT (COUNT I)..... | 12          |
| IV. THE COMPLAINT FAILS TO STATE A CLAIM FOR UNJUST ENRICHMENT (COUNT V).....                           | 13          |
| CONCLUSION.....   | 14          |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

|  | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|--|----------------|
| <b>CASES</b>   |                |
| <i>Aronson v. Lewis</i> , 473 A.2d 805 (Del. 1984) .....   | 4, 5, 9        |
| <i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009).....   | 4              |
| <i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....   | 4              |
| <i>Brehm v. Eisner</i> , 746 A.2d 244 (Del. 2000) .....  | 4, 6, 7, 9     |
| <i>Britton v. Parker</i> , Nos. 06-cv-01797, 06-cv-1922, 06-cv-02017,<br>2009 WL 3158133 (D. Colo. Sept. 23, 2009).....  | 13             |
| <i>Cede &amp; Co. v. Technicolor, Inc.</i> , 634 A.2d 345 (Del. 1994), <i>modified</i> ,<br>636 A.2d 956 (Del. 1994) .....   | 5, 9           |
| <i>Dominick v. Marcove</i> , 809 F. Supp. 805 (D. Colo. 1992).....   | 12, 13         |
| <i>Edgar v. MITE Corp.</i> , 457 U.S. 624 (1982) .....   | 4              |
| <i>Epic Enters. v. Brothers</i> , 395 F. Supp. 773 (N.D. Okla. 1975) .....   | 13             |
| <i>In re Cox Radio, Inc. S'holders Litig.</i> , Civ. A. No. 4461, 2010 WL 1806616<br>(Del. Ch. May 6, 2010), <i>aff'd</i> , 9 A.3d 475 (2010) .....                | 8, 9           |
| <i>In re Goldman Sachs Grp., Inc. S'holder Litig.</i> , Civ. A. No. 5215,<br>2011 WL 4826104 (Del. Ch. Oct. 12, 2011).....   | 6, 7           |
| <i>In re KDI Corp. S'holders Litig.</i> , No. Civ.A. 10278, 1990 WL 201385<br>(Del. Ch. Dec. 13, 1990).....  | 9              |
| <i>In re Lukens Inc. S'holders Litig.</i> , 757 A.2d 720 (Del. Ch. 1999), <i>aff'd sub nom.</i><br><i>Walker v. Lukens, Inc.</i> , 757 A.2d 1278 (Del. 2000) ..... | 5, 10, 11, 12  |
| <i>In re ms55, Inc.</i> , No. 10-cv-00042, 2011 WL 1084967 (D. Colo. Mar. 21, 2011).....   | 4              |
| <i>In re Walt Disney Co. Derivative Litig.</i> , 906 A.2d 27 (Del. 2006).....  | 10             |
| <i>Litt v. Wycoff</i> , No. Civ.A. 19083, 2003 WL 1794724 (Del. Ch. Mar. 28, 2003) .....   | 9              |
| <i>Loudon v. Archer-Daniels-Midland Co.</i> , 700 A.2d 135 (Del. 1997).....  | 11, 12         |
| <i>Lyondell Chem. Co. v. Ryan</i> , 970 A.2d 235 (Del. 2009).....  | 6              |
| <i>Malpiede v. Townson</i> , 780 A.2d 1075 (Del. 2000).....  | 12             |
| <i>Nemec v. Shrader</i> , 991 A.2d 1120 (Del. 2010) .....  | 14             |
| <i>O'Reilly v. Transworld Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 745 A.2d 902 (Del. Ch. 1999).....   | 11             |

*Pfeffer v. Redstone*, 965 A.2d 676 (Del. 2009)..... 11

*Skeen v. Jo-Ann Stores, Inc.*, 750 A.2d 1170 (Del. 2001)..... 12

*Teamsters Local 237 Additional Sec. Benefit Fund v. McCarthy*,  
 No. 2011-cv-197841, 2011 WL 4836230 (Ga. Super. Sept. 16, 2011)..... 8, 14

*Va. Bankshares, Inc. v. Sandberg*, 501 U.S. 1083 (1991)..... 13

*Wayne Cnty. Emps. Ret. Sys. v. Corti*, 954 A.2d 319 (Del. Ch. 2008) ..... 10, 11

**STATUTES**

15 U.S.C. § 78n-1 ..... 8

Del. Code Ann. tit. 8, § 102(b)(7)..... 10

Del. Code Ann. tit. 8, § 141..... 4, 9

Del. Code Ann. tit. 8, § 174..... 10
